U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D.C. 20535

LL January 15, 2007
AT URBANA-CHAMPAIGN

Subject: BROWN, STERLING ALLEN
FOIPA No. 1059110- 000
Dear Requester:

The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA), Title 5,
United States Code, Section 552/552a. Deletions have been made to protect information which is exempt from disclosure,
with the appropriate exemptions noted on the page next to the excision. In addition, a deleted page information sheet was
inserted in the file to indicate where pages were withheld entirely. The exemptions used to withhold information are marked
below and explained on the enclosed Form OPCA-16a:

Section 552 Section 552a
®(b)(1) Qb)) (A) B(d)©®)
®(b)(2) B(b)(7)(B) 03)(2)
0(b)(3) R(b)(7)(C) Bk)(1)

B(b)(7)(D) O(k)(2)
B(b)(7)(E) O(k)(3)
B(b)(7)(F) B(k)(4)
O(b)(4) B(b)(8) O(k)(5)
B(b)(5) B(b)(9) O(k)(©6)
®(b)(6) O(k)(7)

105 page(s) were reviewed and 104 page(s) are being released.

O Document(s) were located which originated with, or contained information concerning other
Government agency(ies) [OGA]. This information has been:

O referred to the OGA for review and direct response to you.

O referred to the OGA for consultation. The FBI will correspond with you regarding this
information when the consultation is finished.

® You have the right to appeal any denials in this release. Appeals should be directed in

writing to the Director, Office of Information and Privacy, U.S. Department of Justice,1425

New York Ave., NW, Suite 11050, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 within sixty days from the

date of this letter. The envelope and the letter should be clearly marked “Freedom of Information
Appeal” or “Information Appeal.” Please cite the FOIPA number assigned to your request so that it
may be easily identified.

O The enclosed material is from the main investigative file(s) in which the subject(s) of your request was
the focus of the investigation. Our search located additional references, in files relating to other
individuals, or matters, which may or may not be about your subject(s). Our experience has shown,
when ident, references usually contain information similar to the information processed in the main file(s).
Because of our significant backlog, we have given priority to processing only the main investigative file(s).




If you want the references, you must submit a separate request for them in writing, and they will be
reviewed at a later date, as time and resources permit.

® See additional information which follows.

Sincerely yours,

David M. Hardy

Section Chief

Record/Information
Dissemination Section

Records Management Division

Enclosure(s)

To minimize costs to both you and the FBI, extra file copies of the same document were not processed.
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EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign
policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute(A) requires that the
matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for
withholding or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld;

trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation
with the agency;

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement
records or information ( A ) could be reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person

of a right to a fair trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could be reasonably expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal
privacy, ( D) could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or
authority or any private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled
by a criminal law enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security
intelligence investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law
enforcement investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such
disclosure could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or
physical safety of any individual;

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for
the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a
information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce
crime or apprehend criminals;

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign
policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;

investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or
privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity
would be held in confidence;

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant
to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;

required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;

investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian
employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished
information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;

testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service the
release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person
who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.
FBI/DOJ
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gederal Bureau of Inuvestigation

WFD-21

Mnited States Department of Justice
Washington Field Division, 3.43'7 K St., N.%.

Washington, D.
<~
Aogust 14, 1940 |/ 5% ir VIl —
CCM eMC vV Ubs S )
101-1381 e TV Cuswy,
0
Director I SR AT
Federal Bureau of Investigation Vs Q0° v
Washington, D. C. i/
/ : .
RE: STERLING A. EROWN e
INTERNAL SECURITY ||/~
w, -~ AQT —mMMM8Mm » S vo !
ATTENTION: MR, P. E. FOXWORT
Dear Sir:

Please be advised that the files of the Washington Field
Divigsion reflect that the above individual is listed on the mailing
lists or membersghip lists of the following organizations:

American Peace Mobilization - Report of Special
Agent| | dated February 17, 1941, at
Washington, D. C. - Page 209.

Washington Committee for Democratic Action -
Report of Special Agent |dated :
Jamuary 2, 1941, at Washington, D. C., -~ Page 108.

Employed - Public Schools.

FETIIR

ﬁﬁu¢‘ ik
L2 ’27 ”JPZBT%) Very truly yours,

3685€7
LK e dda,

S. K. McKEE
Special Agent in Charge

SR /%HC“”4/¥1/ //”//
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appurs on the a.cf.iva Lndiceu of ttu

tion and the Fashingten Eonnittee 01
Information received from a cenfidential informant

has also been received to the effect that My, Brown i3 a ‘

Naticnal Office of the Cowmanist W in New York. The
person from whom this information was Secured advised that /,/ |’
'r, Brown did not belens to the Commmmist Party in the (is- VAR ki 2
trict of Columbia and did this in an effort to hide his .
party connegtion in New York.

%ill you kindly advise me at your earliest conven-
ience whether any investigation should be conducted by this
Bureau under Public Law No. 135, 77th Congress.




Y  GDK:AM | Federal Bureau of Inuvestination

101-1381 Hnited States Department of Justice

Washington, D, C,

September‘l9, 1941

Director ' .
- Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C. e .

. 0 - e A S
s/ RE: STERLING A, BROWN
. INTERNAL SEGURITY
L5 HATCH ACT
_/ Att: Mr, P, E, Foxworth,
Dear Sir:

Reference is made to my letter dated August 14, 1941 .
in the above-entitled matter, wherein I advised that the b9
name of STERLING A, BROWN appeared on the maii§ng lists or 57D
membership lists of the following: o

American Peace Mobilizatioh-

Washington Committee for Democrafic Action, s

In reference letter, 1 further advised yf%‘that this
individual was employed in the public schools, Please be

advised that subsequent i has been ascertained ' |
tha@Confidential Informan s furnished information

to the effect that the above-named individual is a member

of the Wworking directly out of the National
Office 6f the Communist Party in New York, This informant
further advised the above individual does not belong to the <

Communist Party of the District of Columbia in an effort to/
hide his party connection in New York, (W.F.0,. 100-2286),

*.

You are further advised that subsequent to my reference '\ * q
~ letter, it has ‘heen determined that STERLING A, BROWN is ;}(} ‘ 1
n

Aggistant and not employe ]
previously set out., 4

Fa G e

/ 37 g M \_/~
e Very truly youfs, =
Avjﬁ 4 iR aA DY l:u it ,ﬂ 4 3 ?

4 HEREIN 15 O LATETE £ ,
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i MN ‘ Special Agent [inCHadpARIM £ ibsTICE ]
/ | : 3
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e Federal Bureau of Inuestigation
Rnited States Department of Justice

~1 ,
e Washington, D. C.
(ld;L228§*
GDK:EDG September 25, 1941

bo
b7C 1
o b7D 3
Director & A
Federal Bureau of Investigation s
Washington, D. C. A

*

‘ ! RE: STERLING A.OBRO‘:"LI;T e
: ) VAL SECURITY ~'C 5
. C s‘ Fzﬁ-

Dear Sir: : = D e .
1 Please be advised that | ] confidential :
’ informant,l | furni shed information to this office to the |
effect that the above named individual is a member of the Com- .
munist Party working directly out of the National Office of the
Communist Party in New York. He advised further that this indivi-
“Tual does not belong to the Communist Party in Washington, D. C. .
in an effort to hide his party connection. It has further been N : ]
determined that STERLING 4. BROUN is an _instructor in linglish at i

J Howard Universi d resides at 1222 Kearney Street, Northwest,
Jashington, D, O,

In view of the fact that this individual is a governmen-

tal employee a geparate communication was directed to the Bureau o . ]
under a Hatch dct character requesting authority for investigation.- |, -
Thasmuch as this was done, Lhe lnstant case on this individual in (/YL ih
; the Washington Field Office is being considered closed.

Very truly yours,

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINEE:

w:mg)s U!‘EJ\SS‘F% 87 ,&D |
f. il 'J KL IOE S~ A7 y
.Special agent in Charge ‘
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T 100 -~ 75 Octabor 25
Spec1a1 Agent in arge “”’ Ry 1941
’lehin{,tDn, .Jo Co
BE:  STRRLIN0 A, SMOWN
Howard University R
Federal Seeurify Agecay 1 Y
Internal Seowrity - g
Dear Sir: Katch Act » 1

i the captioned
Reference is made to your letter of Septanber 19, 19‘1 concerning 9]
individual.
As you are aware, the Bureau has been spe01flca11y directed by Congress to /
institute investigations of Government Employees who are members of»subver51vet/iz7

organizations or who advocate the overthrow of the Federal Government. -

You are directed to institute immediate investigation in conformance with the
ingtructions contained in Bureau Bulletin No. 35, First Series, 1941, and forward
a complete report not later than fifteen days Trom the receipt of this letter.

You are specifically instructed to fully develop complete information concerning
the subject's connections with any "subversive" organizations including his
present activities and relationship thereto. It is not desired that a detailed
investigation concerning background and personal history be conducted, but the inquiry
should be definitely limited to determining whether or not this individual is engaged v
in activities inimical to the best interest of this Government.

In the preparation of the investigative report which will reflect the entire
investigation, it should be borne in mind that copies may te furnished to other
Government Agencies. It is therefore incumbent upon you to protect the identity
of informants or sources of information where such action is considered advisable

by your office. There should be no reference to custodial detention matters in f\l'
this reporte. T e A e N N e S e —

:"\:'\‘ | !) \W
Inasmuch as this investigation is being made at the specific request of Congress

I will not tolerate any failure to comply in every respect with the instructions
contained in this letter.

A review of ths Buresu's files fails to disclose any information other than

that appearing in your reference letter which may be of assistance to you in cone
ducting this {nquiry.

Lot CUNTAIRED
S . . - .ﬁ R WFED
Loommunicarione eTigh! 23 ?? W@E}Z&D
VAT LR
L it Very truly yours,
* 00T 3019417 * V7 . Ca.
.oV
PROERAL BUREAL O ihvE~ T ALIUN
J. S, DEPARTMENT OF JusSTICE

John Edgar Hoover

NiwvantAr
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION =«

THls‘c!i(;El ORIGINATED AT WAS\H INGTON, D. C. FiLe no. 101-1381

REPORT MADE AT \( DATE WHEN MADE EPERIOD FOR 1 / REPORT MADE BY

LA WHICH MADE
WASHINGTON, D. C.  X'| L/1/L2 01841541 SHRHAPKI oM

. /

B 1

[ | ™™= STERLING ALLEN BROWN LYY ot
Associate Professor of English ( (T~ INTERNAL SECURITY
Howard University AN HATCH ACT
Federal Security Agency ~ ==

N A (VI A \ \Red 2TV Y "f’l s :
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: ¢ L L
E STERLING ALLEN BROWN has been employed at the F:gderal st
N " _Security Agency since 1929, and is presently an Asso- ; PR
“¢late Professor at Howard University. It is confi- VP VI
dentially reported that the name of STERLING BROWN e
appears on the active indices of the Washington e
Committee for Democratic Action and the American s ‘
Peace Mobilization, now known as the American Peoples ~© , 4
Mobilization, Confidential Informants advised STERLING - 3
: ALLEN BROWN is a member of the Communist Party working 7
1 v directly out of the National Office of the Party in New
o~ ~York, New York, and that he is an outstanding negro <
- poet), has spoken concerning negro poetry and prose - %
/ ; L3/ A 1ndmscr1m1natély at all types of _organizations, Other My n
i/ \ informants state that there is no indication that BROWN-
: is a member of any alleged subversive organization or
.. S advocates the overthrow of the Government, Informant
' ‘ stated BROWN criticized the "fickleness and whimsey of
the Communist Party line". BROWN was- in%emew}z-zg

gave a signed statement. ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
Sy HEREIN IS

auaié......ﬁ!.!ﬁié
2 pes /) ﬂf@ q- /3«;6 00’/1’

REFERENCE s Bureau letter dated October 30, 1941,
———— ) :

£ Pl S = N
APPROVED AND P AGENT [“4 /4 DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPAC! \
oo, L iy ST Rier
. 7 s 7 o
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DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C.

I. PEHRSONAL H1STORY

A. The personnel file at howard vniversity revealed
that STEZRLING ALLEN BrOWN was born in Washington, D. C., on iay 1,
1901l. He attended Wwilliams Uollege, 1918-22, and obtained a degree
of 3A from that school in 1922. <the tile further revealed BirOUN
attended Harvard university from 1922-23, obtaining a degree of
iaster of Artse. ‘Lhe file revealed that he presently resides at
1222 Kearney St., N. E. +1he file indicated that BROWN is a member
of the League of American .riters; the American-Association of
University rroféssors, and the Association for Study of wegroLife
and History. BROWN isa native born—american c¢itizen.

B. <1he personnel file at Howard university revealed
1OWN taught at the virginia seminary and College from 1923 -1926;
at Lincoln University, vefferson City, missouri, 1926~28; and at

risk university, 1928-29. ‘the file revealed that BROWN entered b2

on duty at Howard university in 1929 and is presently an Assaclate b6

professor of English, at $3,000 per annum. | - .. A A h*#, b7C
, ‘ b7D
J

II. BASIS FOi INVESTIGATION

Confidential informant herein designated as[:::]advised
that the name of "STERLING BROWN, prefessor, noward university,
Wiashington, D. C.", appears in the active indices of the washington
Committee for Democratic iction.

vonfidential informant advigsed that the name
"STERLING BitOWN, 1222 Kearney St., N. B., Washington, D. C.",

appears on the 1ndices of the American Peace Mobillzatlon, now known
as the smerican reoples mobilization.

III. RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

On karch 10, 1942, Special Agent [:;Iof
the washington rield Division checked the general indices of the

Dies Committee and noted the following index cards:




)

nSTERLIG BROWN
‘American Stuff' (Anthology)
Contributor

Daily Worker, May 25, 1937, p. 7"

"STERLING BROWN
Labor Poets of America
Speaker »
Daily \lorker, January 24, 1939, p. 7"

"STERLING BROWN

League of American Writers
Speaker; NYC

Daily Worker, Dec. 12, 1936, p.5"

“STERLING BHOWN
Washington Book Shop
Hember
! Committee file
1222 Kearney Stn, N, Ec,
Washington, D. C."

"STERLING BROWR

American League for P eace and Democracy
Washington Branch:.

Vice Chairman

(letterhead 3/4/39)n

#STERLING BROWN

League of American Writers
Member, Ngtional Board .
(The Bulletin of the League of
American ‘iriters, p. 12)"

‘ "STERLING BROWN

Washingten Committee for Detsocratic Action
Member .

Committee file

1222 Kearney, N. E.,

Washington, D. G,

(Prof. Howard University)"




"STERLING BROWN
Washington Committee for Democratic Action

Sponsor (
(Call to a Conference on Civil Rights, : o
April 20-21, 1940, p. L)» 57D

WSTERLING A, BROWN ;

League of American Writers

Member

(The Bulletin, Summer 1938, p. L)®

Confidential Informant|

| | information to the
effect that STERLING A+ BROWN is- -apember of the Communist Party, work-

ing directly eut-of.the pational office oi‘ the Communist Party in
New York.- further advised that’ ] 1nd1vidua1 does not belong
to the Comminist Party in Washlngton . C., in an effort to hidé his

party connections.

Confidential Informantl

advised that files in informant's pQasession reveal a
_notation, on April 30, 193L, thet STERLING BROWN, professor at ..
Howa,rd Um.versi’cy, has been communicating with one |
| |who is suspect&A BT having Communist affilis-
tiops. urther advised that the files contain the reference dated
y 16, » that the name of STERLING BROWN, 1222 Kearney, N. E.,
Washington, D .La, @ppears on.the membership 1ist of the @ﬁhlngton
Book Shop. Informant advised that the files contain a ‘notation
e
<

“dated on January 6, 1939, that BTERLING BROWN was a sponsor of t
American lLeague for Peace and Democracy Congress,

Confidential Informant| |

advised that informant had no information concerning
STERLING A. BROWN,

I |
I orman




B

"”wm:er” ing hlmse;fwnt ,,ay"‘pohtlcal movemen s; " Infomantﬁ_jaed

“that BROWN's father Wis a former dean at Howard University.
stated he had no indicatiom that BROWN is a member of any alleged
subversive organization, and ‘that he had never heard BROWN make any
statements which would indicate.he a.dvocated the overthrow of the

o Government byforce of _arms.

N Confidential informant | I

E S5 | ] Informant stated BROWN 1s a poet and as

\IT/ -Sugh may have contact with Communists er even Nazis through his b2
N\ i nterest m“ﬁbe‘ﬁry. “Informant added tRat such contact would strictly b7D
\ - eonfined Lgm.,:umg;;est . in.poetry, and not any interest of a poli-
r . >—~"tical nature. Informant stated he believes BROWN is fundamentally .
\yV Y substant:.a.l ind:.vidual and good American .citizen, "and does not N P,
Yo\ think BROWN was_ever connected with any subversive or radical /o
e A organizations. pémarked that BHOWN's interests are confined to

- poetry, and that he _hasoften spoken on negro poetry and literature.
\, . Informant state ,m;“"'ﬁt“,ﬁave “spoken before questionable groups

' rs“‘fnterest a es was confined t.o an J.nterest in

/ /
Coni‘:.ciﬁnuaéls« 1n1’5‘rman | | V.
| Informant .
stated BROWN had first concerned himself with writing poetry concern- [). ,
ing the folk lore of the colored’ people. Informantstated BROWN-was— 5 A
advised that in order that his poetry would receive national recogni-_— *
N\ tion, it would be necessary for him to write his poetry concerning
\ gatters of a social nature. Informant stated BROWMN thereafter LW |
¥y developed a view of - 001&1 consciousness and as a result ‘becane more _ ;
! ‘broad-in hig associations and undoubteqly camé in contact with people = /
; ith fes. Informant stated that he could not say W, ’ .
that BROWN-was—a Tember of any alleged subversive organizatiom, but—— 7
that he knew BROWN was always in demand to speak concerm.ng thenegro——
prose and poetry, . Informanit-rEmarked that BROWN is. & willing- pérformer =
and accepts all invitations to speak. | |stated he knows that
BHOWN has been much concerned over. speaking to certgxﬁ groups, and
on one occasion, informant stated, B | wags invited to speak before

the National Negro Congress,

-




% )

stated that on one occasion BROWN limited his speeches fo a discus-

sion of negro poetry and prose, and never concerned himself with

any political movemept. Informant adnsed that he feels certain

that BROWN is.not-a-vedical or-~a.Lopmunist, | [stated he recalls
spe"'i’fica.lly hearing BROWN aiticize the “fickleness and whimsey
of _the.Commynist-- -3¥ne", Informant stated that in his 9piini i
BROWN is a loyal Kmeérican who is outstanding as a critic and’ writer S Sty
of negro literature, and as such is in demand to speak on t{hese topics <
and is unable to make an emphatic refusal when asked to do'so,

Confidential Info

greatl sympathy for the lower classes and has written much re
them. Informant stated BROWN's poetry cannot be call Communistic
and gave no indication that he was sympathetic to the Communist

Party. Informant advised that during numerous speaking engagements, - ) P
BROWN has come in contact with many "movements" but informant does s b2
not think he was interested politically in any. stated that , Q. P7D
BROWN was said to have spoken in meetings of somé organization in coeriy
Carnegie Hall in New York, which meeting, informant advised, was =

reported to be sponsored by the Communist Party. Informant stated

he inquired of BROWN concerning this meeting, and that BROWN replied
he did not know whether or not this meeting was sponsored by the
Communist Party, but even if it were, he, BROWN, was not a Communist,
Informant advised that BROWN would speak of negro poetry and prose on
any occasion when he was invited to do so, but that at the present

time he was more careful since the issues of Communism have been more
publicized,

Confidential Informantl
[ |with BROWN in Washington and has never heard him make any
statements which would indicate he was sympathetic with any alleged
subversive groups, Informant advised she has heard him on many
occasions speak about negro art, music, poetry, and folk lore,

Confidential Informant|
| Informant advised that at no time

had she ever recelved any indication that BROWN was a member of any o w\
subversive group or advocated the overthrow ¢of the Government by force ‘\ \ RV /

Confidential Informant] |
lof BROWN for several years.




R N LY

Informant remarked that|
indication he was a member of any alleged s
ant stated that she had never heard anyone

make any allegations that BROWN was not a loyal American,

Confidential Inforggntl |

| BROWN ngm ‘gave any
ubvergive orcanization.

f3qhe is acquainted

with BROWN|
Informant €ither e any
statements which would indicate that they were not loyal Americans,

or that they are associated with any subversive organization, Infor-
mant advised that BROWN does not hold any msetings in his home and

as far as she has been able to observe is ‘a-patriotic American citizen,

IV INTERVIEW WITH @e¥OYEE

On March 31, 19L2, STFERLING ALLEN BROWN was intervi

ewed
by Special Agent| |in the presence of Stenographer
[i:;f:::gFederal Bureau of Investigationm, and gave the following signed
statement, .

b2
b6
b7C
b7D




Y °

Washington, D, C. b6
Margh 31, 1942 \ b7C

r_s_‘mﬂuuﬁlnxm ALLEN BROWH, made in the yresemve of Special Agent
and S&gnogggpher| IPcderal Bureau of Investize
I /

tion. GQuestions by o,
\A/

.» RR. BROWN, the Federal Bureau of Iavestigatioam has been charged with the
duty, by Congress, of investigating Pederal empleyses who are alleged to /N)imn.,
be membars of sudversive orgenisations or who sdveeaté® the overthrow of
the Pederal Government, and to report its findinge to the Congress. The |,/
purpose of this interview is to afford you am opportunity to snewer ques-
tions concernins nlleged actlvities on your part, and you may make nny
atatement that you consider vertinent.

A, T will be happy to.

«. The guestions that I am about to ask you may be answered if you so de-
sire, snd a copy of the report of this imvestigation, including any
statements you make, will be furnished %0 the agency that employs you.
In order that your statement may have partiocular credence, you will be
rlaced under cath. Do you have amy objection to that?

A. 1 have no objeotion %0 it. 1 am gurious about the alleged ectivities,
I would be hapny to talk under osth.

. 7411l you stand and raise your right hand, please! Do you solemnly swear
that the statements you are about to make will ®s the truth, the whole
truth, and nothing but the truth, so help you God?

A. 1 do. There is one question I would iike to ask, If it is a matter of s '
uncertainty, I am not going to swear that = point--it is possible in this
t5 say that ay the time I don't kmow thie, that, er the other, rrovided A

you get s clear-cut answer on the general business. V10, |
W. What is your hore address, please?. //
4. 1222 Kearny Street, N, &, /ﬁ
/
"3. HMR. BROWN, are you at the present time or have you ever been a member of
the National Negro Comgress? /
—— Cﬁ

4. I have been » member of thai. yes,
k. Would you care to state the extent of your activitiee in that conmection
- 7 N\
| A. My membership is one of many ia Negro orgmnlzstioms. When the Negro Com-

| #ress was set us I was bebimd iss purposes. I was not one of those vho )
: sot 1% up. +when 1 learned of the purposes--I have dome a whole lot of /

-8 -
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SAB
Joining im the sense of giving two dollars $¢ somebody who comes in.supporting

SAB things I like things-l-do. I Aldn't do aay investigating of the organizations.

I was generally = pretty busy persom, with:my home work, I em aaxious to
write and I am » student of literaturs and I am a Seacher, I Joined the
Negro Congres: because of my very gres} intarssd.in all sffarte to help
the 1ot of the Arerican Negro, angd, that an‘m. T lixewise be-
'long to other ie-rn orgenisations--the Kuﬂml Association for Colored
“eople and grours of that sort. I£ %13 h:o 4011&1': ot five dollars
I send 1t. I have never been mctive Mg’ ‘Congress ond I have i
never done any investizating of It¥ allemed ﬂn—apo with subversive
fFrouns,

Q. Can you apvrroximate the numder of meetings of ‘lhe organigation nt which
you have been in attendance?

: e besd asked %0 ‘speak at meetings, largely Beesuwe, I think, of the
/ uuhj t that I have worked a great.deal on. Thas js, literature about
the Negro end literature by the Negre, and that 1 a popular subject with
that /type of group, and I spoke at one Beesing on that in Philadelphia.
\ I péver attended mmy of these what yon would call ghe ordinary meetings. SAB
~—— Imnﬁ: I"gave ohé Talk for that. - S5ae. poems At a meeting in ain .
SAB  churoh and (as ssked $o read some /pocu). "he nems of the church 1 haydiashington
did so, forgotten. It was a Washimgton church. 1 would say my atVendance has
been very small at those affairs. Only tholo two come {0 my mind: there
probably ware others. 1 have nevoghswin iinzsx*ilpc!tant meetings of
poligy or amything of that sers. I don't fogl myaslf $o.be an actlive
member of that amd never did, bms I have coatPibuted snd I am probably
“st411 on the 1ist. I would probuuy 8till give two dollars to this pro-
grem, that, or the othor.

|
{
{

tha dauhington Comiﬂoe for Democratie lc’ﬂon‘(
. A- “O.
<. Have you ever been requested to serve as a speasor for that organiszetiony

A. No, FNot that I rememder. I have hnd nothing t0 do with that organiza-
tion You see, many of these organizations aftepr the Dies Committee
invntigation—-«l 414 not agree with all of. ‘the impligations that I thought

made by the Dies inveastigation, but I was not going to gsmble on

whethar this investigation was true or not. That is, the matter of ths
tie-ups with Comnunism, eto,, and my attitude oa ian,ia changed with
several fagtors., 1 don‘t suppose you want that right now. I supross that
ome later, in dus course of time, but--the war lime-up--after the

Finland push and the Hitler tie-ubd, I was alienatdk from asny--well, I

410/ not want any %10-1:3) with Comsrunism or wthlng of that sort becsuse

d A 3 A 1 »5’ !i » YN [ & !
ol o \\ ¥ (. U
| 4
/
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. 1 never have. I have_mbagrited/

B )

W I think mueh of my ipterest in organizs-
tions of this mm heen.n very.graat. hasdility 3o Hitler and to

russoligy snd so most of my -nnborshxp_ingszgnlxgnﬁxpna was before the
vresent crisis. T 414 bolong to tho Loagu- for Psaso and Democracy.

. are you st the present time & memder of the American People's Fobillza-

tion, whiclh waa formerly known as the American Feace Mobdilization:

Wo.

. Have you ev-r =tiended sny meetings of that orgemisation?

. No,
. Have you ever made any finaneial contributions?

. NoJ Wever was for asy peace mobilizattom after the war started. I am.

not talking about the American particination, I em talking nbout after
Hitler weat into Poland, I have never been an Isolationist or »aysthing
of that sort. 4

1R, BROWN, are you at the present time or have you ever been n member of
the Communist Party:

. Bo., Never have besen,

. Eave you ever had any comnections with the Communist I'arty in New Yor:
-Clyt

5 Areps b M. Mo |
o the Bey Masgqg at) different times.

I 414 that fvay back when the Hansgy vae started, I was a teacher
of litereture im Vipginia., I very. interested--I atill em--in
American culture and American :$“!2£E£;—E;§ the currents of American
thought. I was & teacher at a small school where there was no good
1ivrary. I used to take all sorts of magasines., I was right out of col- |
lege and I was as interested ss ~ pPerson could dbe in o world with which |

I badn't had much eontact. I used to take all the magasines--The-Natten;  SAB
and, when the Mew Yasses started, I took that, 3inoe the Ney Mamses I dould
started I have teken it occatieinlly. I have never bBeen associnted, /
however, with any of its political policies. J

/
f

You mentioned the pudlication, New Mas#es, !MR. BROWN, “o you consider
that to be o Communiet wublication!

sympathetic, I don't know muy of i&g fog.g;woonnootions
is eympathetic to the Communist Party. '
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-. KR, BROWN, do you reeall having spoken st =ny h:etinggwa orgsniz-tims
in New York City which were spomore-d by the cmmzi"st Darty’

kind of thing. 1 have spoken in dew York City umder all kinds of
suspices. I have been terchi at Howard afid I have known of Fowarad's
SAB gemi-relaticnablip with. shp.ﬂnsurnnant end /80 Targh: 1 ‘would not have
an invitation taken A/ AbbbtH/ 1f 1 hed known 1% was spongored-by-the Compundist s arty
to speak I would not have taken it 1f T had kaowid 1t was gpopsored by the “o-

nnnnn

EYal1wt” PAFEy or any of the other partfes of that sert. I have never

grouvs that were said to have been sponsored, but I never srokms at =

£. 1_have belonged &0 oreantzattens of which M___‘l been sald. [aut dur-

ing my membership 1 never saw th

aot a good mam for that sort of thing. I hawe heldonged $Q.grours t}wt,l
aceording to the i'lee investigation, were under sugh &ilctation as you [
mentioned. 1 311 not know that #nd I have never seen any evidence of
that. I belong to n» such grour/now. [ did belong %o the Lespgu~ for

SAB Jw D S e B dariri 4844 A 00 he-ooke . | Haven'
in that partieipated for years. The Le

e for Americap lVriters was sald by
organizationDIES to be such an organisation.| I have never ssen any evidence of it |

but again ! certalaly 412 not asearch for that, and my contact was
slight. I have never been an active memder in organisations. v/

\
\ j
¥/

make?
A, vwell, amother orgsnization ef
The twe ceuses ware certainly ceuses that I belteved in--a defense of

My ‘Mde&omcy/betere the war| started in Rurope. It wes an or-
advocacy  Wenization 3L WEYEh the prinaiples mppecled .apd 1 joined. T an wot--

of pedce I was not e very active member of of theu l am not pleading sig- my
. was inactivity as not% being behind it. | I4's .4k - ad--mord—-of  the fact
SAB that my time is orowded. I an LA Ching d\d am tryug to rite am
not a men for meetings. It is much mers sasy to get two do 8 five
dollars out of me , and I let 1t that, so that orgapfration T ,
belonged to. That, too, I under stam@; was uader sus icion by Congress-
man DIES. I will etate 4hat for the ragord. (¥ den't know whether you
s (more my personality~”
' and )

(+
|

4. No. T don't know eny sponsorship that "Whe %’arty hae siven to -ny of thie

been t1ed ur volitically with any of fhose groups. I may have svoken =t

zroun thet T knew was sponsored or that it was told to me they smoneored.
/

I never was very active member in

I am not a voting, arguln_zf ty e of membar. Y bhave been teachln? and amf <

4. 1 have no further quuuons Is [there any Perther statement vou care to //

sort io-the-same-thiag-as I have saii-- SAB
is the League for Perce and Democracy, vhich I belonged to in wWashington.




nsked me any questioms on it) I han Wr belomd to any political
varty. 1 think that politieally I w be a New Deal Democrat (I heve
nevar voted because I »r a gitisen of shingtcm) . & otten, 1
suppose the reputation as a radjcal bec-use of my position on $he racs
magter in America, and I defimfAwly believé YR&% democratic rights and
privileges should come to all pegple, regardless of race or religion, =nd gup
my writing has frequeatly stpta& $hat. And im Amerioca when a Negro. it is
states something of that sort he ls considersd radical. I mean,/the Lgsumed
pogition of the Negro should be perhaps more doneervatively ststed, Zui
~than (sometimen) I havefstated it in my writins. 1 am perfectly wllliug
for the things that I have wpitten to Be ¥ $horoughly investigzated f ng#ge
I stsnd. I thipk that that would be & 3adication more than this/me
botship/whioh thought no$ accidental, is certaialy not an important
in . thing 4n my life; but my books are awveileble and I would be glad to give
organizations the names of them. Y1
(\ IV l(
L. I mirht ask this farther muestion, K. BROWN: Mave you/&r edv00n‘§ed icr
) H‘.s:,,; .
At
A. I am glad you nsked thdt. There ia nothiag in my beliefs of subversion._ _°
T was not surprised $o be called down heprs, dut I was surprised at being A
tied up with subversive activities. 1 wetld never advocate a chenge vy ,
violeace in the imericen system. My gomplaints of the treatment of the AB
!egro fn imerica do mot mean that thére is any place where he is treated better,
—~ XV . It is that within a democradte framewerk he could be treated
banar In this orisis I am alleout for it, and 1 $hink it is tragical
sllly for a person not to be all-out for the vigtory of the United Fiates.
y;reat hatred is for what H{sler wants and for what Myssolind ts.
wil]

///.,_ MMMMMM

all-out behind this war. {J believe that changes for the
come, I have secen aone of _them, and I balieve that
“1-a t believe that—those chanp'es will

{

— éona in our way of gove;-nméi&m ~X-.

gome for the better by violent rm,‘ , . 1-think that they will come
a8 they are coming and as_ they h ' That s my position. Im
neyer jnined any organisation advocﬂ!ng the overthrew of the Americam
novernmeat, snd Y vonld. not 4o {t, T hpye i Y1ed h With drpenire-  SAB
“tlens that havo been W{; Yegouee of/ athles with certain my
thTEZF tHat they nre dojmg. For instance, the matter of the rase in-
AauAlity D:‘S‘T' em in the South amé the masser of the Negro vroblem throuzh-

out the nation. Groups 1i%~ thsh have come out for those causes and 1
have supmorted them in my own way, which has been a rather small way,
but I think the causes are imnortant; But I hawe never advocated over-  SAB
throw of the Govermment. It is - long answer %0 your question, but I
wanted the record straight on that. ,

F
%. Do you have anything further, MR. BRON!

A. I feel T can talk better with gaiwssions., I am writing bdooks. There ic
» whole 1ot that is pressing. There is a whole lo% that's on my mind,
and I don't want to Just let it go, I»mu rather answer »ﬁésnms
about it that might gin you some b or help or 1no!ght

- 12 Ep \__/
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%. Well, I have no further questions. 7 believe I have coverad the sub-

ject I am interested in.

. T don't know whetber my position is clear. This will have to be faken
for what 1t is worth--but I loox upon myself a» working withia = Ademo-
sratic framework for the improvement of demoerasy im the ways where it
means mogt to me. Since I am a Negro, I would be most interected ia the

welfare of my own peorle. Since ro mony I3groes are poor, I wmldi de

nteresited in such things as lador improvement, the shareecropner sifyn-
tlon, spc.:

that 1¢ a democracy, and I thimk that they won't be attained 17 = don':
/| win thils wer a2 T an for the winsing of this war.
/S ‘
/ &. MR. BROWN, you may have tha opportunity, 4f you wish,K of readins »
transcrint of this interview and of sigaiag if, {f you wish. It i:
zntirely within your diseretion.
) A. 1 should like to see the transcript, of course,
e ) \
\ Y
/s/ STERLING A. BROWN
Witnesss |
I _F.B.I. Wash. D. C,
L ] ‘,%
, /
: \\ ’ 5_‘/; ”»1 j
/// { ) | Y :
| 1 ?
/ NS ‘
\ /
\
\\
\
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but 1 think that those lmrroven-nts oan be attained In/imeries
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CONFIDENTTAL INFORMANTS

Highly confidential source from whom the active indices
of the wWashington Committee for Democratic Action
were obtained.

Highly confidential source from whom the active indices
of the rican Peace mobilization were obtained.

Tl b2

Iin a letter to the &
Director dated September 25, 1941, HE: STERLING A. BROWN, b7C
Internal Security, C. b7D

Public Relations Squad, Metropolitan Folice Department.

Confidential informamt[  |whose identity is known to
the Bureau, g

-1 -




STERLING ALLEN BROWN
HOWARD UNIVERSITY
FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY

Re Special Agent
dated April 1, 1942,
at Washington, p, c.

W
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p7C




Aprid 30, 1942

»

Honorables Peul V. MoNubt

Mudrd stystor :
Federal Seourity Agency
Washington, De Ce

Wy desr Mr. NoNuti;

ks you are aware, ths Federal Bureau of Investig tion
has been specifically nux,ructed by Congress to investigate any
Governmeni Employee who ig the subject of a complaint coming
within the purview of Public Law No, 135, 77th Congress
make a complete report of its findings to Congressg.

, AN d 1o

In compliznce witli this directvive an investigation has
been conducted with regard to the individual whose name i3 zef

out below and who is an employee of your department anda L &m
wransmitting herewith a copy of the following ‘nvestigative repory
which reflects the results of this inquiry:

p ooy n:n"i,‘?ugﬂwun I

: De converrdng Allen M
3‘« o 15 ssplayed by She Howard Oy

Ds Ce

%;?

p7 t“:-.ﬂ.s(j}w 10 3y SP3BT

w__Y-15-92

Inasmuch as our final report to Congress must be complete

: M;.";rol-wu_w__‘__ in every respect I would appreciate receiving your official comment

.‘Mzr.g«d A, Tamm___ a8 to the ultimate dispositiocn of this case either by exconeration,

IVMT . g;e“ ee——tbptaee-oi--obher administrative action, .
Mr. Glavin . CUWWIUNIPAT'ONS SECTION

Mr.Ladd__J M A!ILED ]"_. v Sincerely yours,
Mr. Nichols

Mr. Rosen_ | ﬁ' ADR 30 1942 P.m. TN t&. s E
Mr. Tracy__§ e
Mr. Carson_]  FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION  F' g\

Mr. Coff ey | {—§. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE f
m-’

Mr. Hendon

; Mr. Holloman _____ i
Mr. McGuire _____ . Y
LY

A

John Edgar Hoover (:)/\/{
Director \J

Mr. Quinn Tamm__ Enclosure ‘ oo
Mr. Nease - /“:!i‘:
Miss Gandy_______ . ‘ "
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vear l'r. Hoover:

We have carefully reviewed the follo ng reports re-

garding alleged subversive activities of certlain euployees of the
Howard University:

iteport of Special Agent ated ‘February 26,
194, at Jashington, J. C., regardil
who is ewployed by Howard U versity, at— —

"“'.-iasn‘ington P R

siepoi‘t of Special Agent— dated April 1, 1942,
at washington, D. C., concerning o
NN o is ewployed by the Federpl Securily Agency
at Howard University, Washington » DL T, :
Repoxft of Special Agent — ted Aprdil 16. 1942,
at Washington, D. C,; concerning

euployed as an instructor at Howardiu?ivarsity-.”"" e

Report of Special Agent | NN dated April 1,
- 1942, at Washington, D. C., conce ng Allen
Brown, who is employed by the Howard University at -

ashington, D. C, :

Inasuuch as we find nothing in thesl reports showing
that the above employee has engaged in any activities which might
properly be characterized subversive or disloyal to our Governmeht,

, they have been |exonerated and we are filing the |reports without

. further action. :

3incerely your

618 B |

' j"’l”";E -

2
|
J

1 Assi;f.;xﬁit’. Ads , : 5 l

¥r,. John Ldgur |ioover,

- Jirector, Federal Luresu of Investigation,
Jepartuent oi Justice,

“ashington, J. |v.
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‘ ‘Septesber 11, 1942
—-~ R DED . |
;éﬁqs

Special Agent in Charge

Vashingtan, D. C.

RE: STERLING ALLEN BRORK
HOWARD UNIVERSITY
FEDERAL SBCURI'PY AGENCY
INTERNAL SECURCTY, HATCH ACT

Dear Sir:

For your information and the completion of your files
this is to advise that the above-mentioned government agency

has advised the Bureau, after a review of the report submitted
by your office, that no administrative action is being taken

against the subject of this investigation. \ Aol

L

Very truly .yours,

\NFORMA’GON cmw . W
HFRFN ?K'M _J%J el '\V
DAT rr' ] ’ A

John Edgar Hoover

Mr. Tolsen . ) Director
Mr. 5. A, Tamm ' ‘ O o
Mr. ClegE
Mr. Glavin,
e lace T ,_.,___..W‘
‘Mr. Nichels ; SO AL \JQ.EI)D»Q 5 ”(\N : .~
§ .
Mr. Yracy — | & oo g
me. Rosen, f ' ‘l
)
Py I e A ™ | -
Mr, Carsos 4 s ._} ! ;_i i { ‘:J ~,~fc; r", M, l‘ ©
Mr.Cottey________ i . //f /
A e ol )
A nd ! ' i
O e | FLDERAT BURLAU NF INVEETIGATION L/ -
e Hollomss , LS. DEPARTMENT GF JUSTICE !
Wr. Quinn Tamm_ "l-—z et T e T
- "r b : W Y2 1 M’ B “A
: L '* ..4:.»—&.-—-— P -t
- e aﬁdy i 4
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i Mr. XA T o0
ro 4118 TED STATES CIVIL SERVICE COMMMEEEON yr e
?pru 1943 WASHINGTON, D. C. Me. Clong

Mr. Glavin ... :
h Mr. Ladd.. . .....
Fi1e ISiMP
PO Mr. Nichols .
VONFIDENTIRD

Date June 7, 14¥5 Fo

v, 't

My. Carsen

My, Cotme)
) The Commission desires to bring to your attention the informatibgrﬁuu"' n
' marlzed- bBIOW' . e i ar e i
. K i
> Rir. MR Yve oLl
IDENTIFYING DATA: Sterling A. Erown i, Gt Yo . |
1222 Kearney Street, N. E. S N
Weshington, D. C. P s Gamdye |
Professor, Howard Unzver31ty A g
SUMMARY OF INFORMATION: - :

s elleged

to heve pro-@ommunist sympathies. It h s been & -

menber gﬁﬂ~ e following orgenization
ti

shington Committe
Action

onal Bosrd for the league of Americen Writers;
for Peace and Democracy; and the washington Brench, American League for
Peace and Democracye. It wes also reported that hes was e signer of a letter
released by the Amerjcan Committee for Democracy and Intellectual Freedom
and printed in the#Daily Worker on November 18, 1940 protesting the dis~
missal of Universi+3 of Michigan students for teing "disturbing influences™.

L FRHINFORMATION CONTAINED
i 2N IS UNCLASSIFIED

DATE
ACTION TAKEN BY THE COMMISSION: __Z_LZ__ZZBY

The Commission has made no investigation in the case of Mr. Brown.

Very truly yours,

Wy mcwﬂu
Wm. H. McMillen
Chief

Investigations Division
Copies sent to the agencies checked:

X Federal Bureagu of Investigation ) é’
Military Intelligence Service \ _,.u— ﬁéfr" ‘““'
Office of Naval Intelligence

L 8
V RECORTR™ & WIMRRTN VY JJN 10 1943
. N\ y
SR XL \\\Mv\
S € JUK 23 tot i A




0 ce Memmf&malzmz UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO _ : DIRECTOR, FBI DATE: June 22, 1948

- FRO "v SAC, OUY *o”TEL, WASHINGTON FIFLD

, ' "y
, F’ ? SUBJECH‘: STERLING ALLEN HROWN
Ly TOWARD UNIVERSITY
LOYALTY OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES

In connection with the investiration of case entitled
[ | it Was noted b2
that STERLING ALLEN FROWN is employed at Howsrd University as Proflessor of b6
English, g b7C
. b7D
The ;ndTst of Washington Field Office reflect that he was subject
of Hatch Act }hvesh bpation in April, 1942, Confidentiml informants have ad-
vised that Sfﬁ_Li;ﬁ,BBDWN'S name apveared on active indices of Viashington
Committee for Democratic Action and Americen Peace lobilization,

On :arch 30, 1948 Confidentiel Informant| ___ Jadvised that STERLING
BROWN is known to her ms havinp been a member of the Communist Party
have discussed the Communist Papty work with her on & number of occasions.

/

The above inforﬁation ie being furnished the Bureau inasmuch as the
indices of this oifics do not reflect that a loyalty case has heen opened on
STERLING BROWN, v |

us"

i ( " g

cc - 121-0 (* 5{ Y1872 8?35’7\76)

S

101-1381 - A -
GCis GPF [ ) ‘&/N} 3 QO & ‘“'
[ % ) v : , L




srmz.mfj"mm 3 R Q
Born: May 1, 1901 4 €
Washingten, D. C.

There is attashed hereto an FBI investigative
report reflecting the results of a murity-tm stigation

sonducted in 1942.° (100-4396))

4 chesk of this Buresu's files cdheerning the
‘gaptioned individusl reflects that the FBI hus iy
further investigaticm soncerning Sterl ‘
during the course of other investigatlors, some inf ’
has been received indicating that he has been adzti'n in Commma~
nist front organizstions since that date.

It is Hoted that the afore-meitivaed repert reflscts
that Sterling Brown was & member of the Bookshop,
an orgenisation cited by the Attomy General &3 seming within
the purview of Exesutive Order 9835. ¥This Bureusu’s files re-
fleet that Brown conpinted his activities as &« membder and ,,
ngten Boekshop through the 3mu' 1%6. N

A kriown reliability am.aod that
early in the fall 3439 ho N'gmiung Comsittee of the
Jefferson School of Scoial Selense proposed that. the inatitutien
have a Board of Direstors of thirty to forty members and an
RExscutive Committes of nine to tuslve mesbers. hmdms to
thw infowmant the name of Sterling Brown sared on a punel
of names from which some of the members of t de would be
drawne

The "New York Age," a weekly publicstion, in the :
iasue of Junumry 26, 1946, published an artisle requesiing thet ~
Dry 8terling Browm, leoturer aut Vassar College snd Professor . :
nl' finiard University, wus among lhose who lectured at the
e rason Sshool of Socisl Sciencs in commestion with that
e mtuum'- special sourse, "The lhgro In Amsrican Life,"
‘i ’ - .
ww_— Original to State Department - Reason' Brown de‘scr% f
::'"EA— Request Received 12/23/52 "US Special iag andln
: submitted by Educational
Exchange Service.

Clegs,
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The Jefrersom Sohool of Socisl Bolepos hes been U7
cited by the Attorney Oeneral us coming withiis. the purview
of Executive Order 9835, (123-5971-1l, pp 7,8F%

Ascording to un artisle sppearing en page eight of
the Junuary 16, 19406 issue of the "Daily Werker,"” san sast
sosst Commmist newspaper, Sterling Brown was emong those 5
honored at a dinner aponsored "Now Masses,” a Commumnist \
publication. This dinner, whish was held at the Hotel
Commodors at New York Cisy, on Janm Uy 1946, was held to
honor Negro and ¥White Americans for theilr sontribution towuards
a demooratio smericas, (61-9182 Sub A)

On Mareh 30, 1946, sn informant of knowm reliability
advised that Sterling Brown was inown to him as hsving been
a member of the Commmist Party and had diseussed w i _‘
Commmmist Party work on s number of oscesions, \

The foregeing informstion is being furnished as the
result of your request for an FBI file chsok and is not to de
eonstrued as s clesrance or a nonclearance. It is for yowr
oconfidential infermation und is not to be dissominsted ocutside
of your agency. ' :

‘_2n //

SECURITY INPORM/TION  CONFEDENTIAL —
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STERLING ALLN BROWN )] A
SECURITY MATT:R ~ C

LABOR~FED iRAL SECURTAY AT ROPRIATIONS ACT OF 1953 e

b7C

aerorenco 1s made to Bureau letter dated Mareh 3,
1953, entitled, "Employees of Howerd University, washmgton.
D. Csy Labore-rederal Security Appropriations Act of 1953.,"

The above-captioned individual 1s reported to be
precently employed at Howard University. It is requested that
a full seocurity investigcation be eonducted in accordance
with instruetions set out in referenced letter, The result !
of your investigation should reach the Burean within t
days after you receive this letter, You should pr'epar
detailsd investigative report insorporafting therein el
pertinent informstion regerding subject's background and
subversive activities, irresvective of whether the inflormation
has baen imcluded in previous reports. Information set
forth should be carefilly varaphrassd to protect the identl
of all informants. The original source of the information
should ba ohtailned and identified in accordanse with current
Bureau rulss regarding docursntation of evidenoe,

Upon completion cf rour Invesfiigation, the r@oﬁ:
will be fumished to the Department for a prosecutive opinbon.
You should not present these cases to the United ﬂtatu
Attormney locally,

“E 0

I1f, during your investigation.. you find that the.
subject 18 employed on a nart-time basis snd is employe
another Government oosition, you should immediately a se'the
Buresu,

Attached £ is one copy
of the report of SA d October 25,
1650, at Kew York, captionsd| Special

Inquiry - State Dopartmnt Publi® Baw 1;0 ani'
(Volse of Ameriea).® ' zm@"‘
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NOTs:, ON YELLOW: Brown subject of closed Internal Security- /
Hatch Act case, Washington FPleld office of or'igin.
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It 18 to bs noted that on page eight of this
report an informent of kaown roliability wdeised that
early in the FPell of 1943 the Organiszing Gemmittee of the i
Jefferson School of Soclal Science proposed 'that the
institution have & Board ol Dirsctors of &hirty to forty
mebers and an executive cormittee of nimne to twelve
rembers., Acoording to the informant, the name Sterling
Brown appeared on a panel ol names from which some of
the members of the board would be drawn.

On page nine of this report it is to be noted
that the January 26, 1946, issus of the "New York Age"
published an article reflecting that Dr. 8terling Brown,
Lecturer at Vassar College snd Professor of Howard
University, was among those who lestured at the Jeffirsen
School of focial Science in conneotion with that
institutiont's speecial sourses, "The logﬁo in Amsrican
Life,"” which began on January 17, 1946.

According to an article appoaring on pago eight
of the Januawy 16, 1946, issue of the "Daily worker,"
Sterling Brown was among thi0ose honored at & dinner
sponsored by "New Masses," a Commmnist publication. This
dinner which was held at the Hotel Commodore at JNew York
Oity on Jeanuary 1, 1946, was held to honor Negro und /
white Amerisans for thelr contribution toward a Democratie ‘
Americe, : ~—

By Washington Field Office letter dated June 22,
1948, the Buresu was advised that on Marsh 30, 19,0,
Confidential Informsnt dvised tha$ Sterling Brown
is known to her as having been a member of the Communist
Party and to have discussed the Commmnist Party work with
her on & number of occasions.

Bureau files fail to reflect any additional infor-
mation regarding this subj:et other tha: that already known
to your office,
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STERLING ALLEN BROWN R b7C
Born May 1, 1901 )
Washington, D.C.

Y AN L ey L
(200=-03960)

For information oconcerning the u‘ptidﬁp_q_ug_uumj
you are referred to the report of Specixl Agent
dated April 1, 1942, at Washington, D.C., concerning Sterling
Allen Brown, who was at that time employed by Howard University
at washington, D.C. A ecopy of this report was furnished the
Federal Security Agency om April 30, 1942.

A check of this Bureau's files conserning the captioned
individual reflects that the FBI has comdustsd no further investi-
getion oonoerning Sterling Allen Browm, howsver, during the
course of other investigations, soms information has been received
indiesting that he has been astive in Communist front organizations
since that date,

It is noted that the afore-mentionnd report reflects
that Sterling Brown was & member of the Washington Bookshop,
an organisation cited by the Attormey Oensral as coming within
the purview of Emeeutive Order 9835. This Bureau's files re-
flect that Brown sonfinued hiz sotivities as & member and speaker
of the Washington Bookshop through the year 1946. '
(100-211A99-80, 182; 100-348668-3, po. 2_;_ N
An inforisnt of nown rellability advised that early
4in the fall of 1543, the Orgenising Commltites of the Jefferson
Sshooel of Social 3éismee proposed that the Timtitution have a
Boerd of Direstors of thirty to forty members and an Exescutive
Committes of nine to twelve members. Aecordimg to the informant.
the neme of Sterling Brown sppeared on & panmbl of names from S
which some of the mebers of the board would be drawn. This
Buresau's files ocntein no inforsation reflecting that Brown was
appointed to this Board. The Jamuary 26, 1946 issue of the
. ™Eew York Age," s weekly publicstion, publishsd an article
ase reflscting that Dr. Sterling Brown, lecturer at Vassar College
mei— gnd Professor of Howard University, wagnq:; those who lestured
a0t the Jefferson Sehool of Sceial Selence eommeotion with that
awin____ institution's speeial sourse, "The Wegro In : Life," whiech
“*—— begean on Januery 17, 1946. .
w -
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The Jefferson 3chool of Social Seiense has been

eited by the Attownag General as eoming within the purview
of Executive OI‘d\O!P 9835, (123-5971-1l, pm. T, B)

Acoordl to an article appearing on pege eight of

the January 16, 1940 fssue of the "Daily worker,"” an east coast
Communist newsapapsr, Sterling Brown was among those hanored at a
dinner sponsored bdy "New Masses,” & Communist publication. This
dinner, which was held at the Hotel Commodore at New York City
on January 1li, 1546, wes held to honor Negro and whits Americans
for their contribution towards & demoocratic America,

s2 on Mareh )30, 1948, an informent of known reliability

advised that Sterling Brown wasrknnun_&g_hin_sn_hgzinz_hnnn___]
2 member of the Communist Party

(C-L96;5 10Qed 3PS begdding information 1 being furnished as the
result of your request for an F3I file check and 1s not to be
construed as & eloarance or & nonclearsme, It is for your
esonfidential informmation snd is not to be disseminated outside
of your agency.
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WAEHINGTON AND NEW YORK FROM WASH FIELD 1 m) 23 4 Mg,.xvr.

DIRECTOR AND SAC i DEFERRED

2 e
STERLING ALLEN BROWN, SM-C; LABOR-FEDERAL SECURITY AFPROPRYATIONS
ACT OF 1953. BUFILE 100-4396l. REBULET 3-6-LAST INITIATING FULL

SECURITY INVESTIGATION, BUDED 3-29+NEXT. FOR INFORMATION NY

INVESTIGATION BASD ON FACT SUBJECT, PROFESSOR OF ENGLISH, HOWAXD
UNIVERSITY, WASH, D.C. RECEIVES FUNDS UNDER PSA ACT OF 1953 AN

THERE IS INFORMA® TON AVATLABLE INDICATING RECORD OF COMMUNIST—
FRONT AFFILTATIONS ON PART OF SUBJECT., BAGKGROUND NEGRO, BORW oD
5-1-01, WASH., D.C., ATTENDED WILLTAMS COLLEG% 1918-22, HARVARD

UNIV. 1922-23, 1931-32, LI PLOYED VIRGINI&VSEMIKARY AND COLLEGE
1923-26, LINCOLN UNIV., JEFFERSON CITY, Mo;i1926-28, FISK UNIV.,
1928-29, HOWARD UNIV. SINCE 1929 (SiBATTICAL LEAVES 1931-32,
1937-38), VISITING PROFESSOR, ATLANTA UNIV., SUMMER SESSIONS

1934 -37, VISITING PROFESBSOR, VASSOR COLLEGE, N.Y., SEPT. TO~ \\
DEC., 1945-46,47, EDITOR ON NEGRO AFFATRS, FEDERAL WRITEPS :2@/}
PROJECT, WPA, 1936-37, RECIFIFNT GUGGRNHEIH FELLOWSHIP 1@;3;‘

FORMER WF INFORMANT OF KNOWN UNRELIABILITY, ADVISED IN /A
19)1 THAT SUBJECT IS CP MEMBER WORKING DIRECTLY OUT OF NY NATION@
CP OFFICE, UPON CURRENT RECONTACT OLAIMS DID NOT MAKE SUG ;
STATEMENT AND IF HE DID IT WAS UNTRUE. REBULET REFERRED T0 REP =
Sa 10-25~- So, voa",
-SFP:FCP p oD ){ so0- Y 1/

o &@ k/’ ?&Q}Q?\Q / g

) 7‘ I
53 APR 7 m COPIES DESTROYEDQjH M.& ] :
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PAGE TWO

NY 123-3941 WHEREIN SEVERAL RZFERENCES MADE TO ONE STERLING
BROWN., LIBRARY OF CONGRESS RECORDS REVLAL h)ISTENCE QF STERLING
ALLEN BROWN (SUBJEGT), NOTED NEGRO POEﬂ |

4“ . R , .
BELIEVED SOMIy REFERENCES TO STERLING BROWN IN NY REPORT REFER

TO SUBJECT WHILE OTH:RS TO THE STERLING BRQQNEQ?:NCCJ.‘ NY REQUESTED
ON BASTS A7OVE BACKGROUND, REPCRT TNFORMATION ITS FILES IDENTIFIABLE
WITH SUBJECT IN & CURRENT REPORT, SUITABLE FOR DISSEMINATTON, T/NDER
CHARACTER INDICATED ABOVE. 1IN ADDITION TO REFERENCES IN RIREP Rb

REFER REP SA 12-10-41, NYC, "LEAGUE OF AMERICAN
WRITERS, IS-C", NY 100-11720 PAGE 105 LISTS STERLING BROW, 1222
KEARNY ST., NE, D.C. AS MEMBER. NOTE THIS HAS BEEN SUBJECTS
RESIDENCE SINCE THIRTIES. IN kgaé‘HATCHWACT INTERVIEW SUBJECT
ADMITTED HAVING BELONGED TO LE“GU? OF AMERIGZQ/WRITEBS INCLUDE

IN YOUR REP RESULLS GF CHECK WITI A PROFRIATE INFORMANTS, SOURSIS
AND AGENCTES. WFO ORIGIN,

HOOD
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Director, FBI (100-1396) DATE: 3/30/53
i /l JFRon SAC, New York (100-113603)

v
SUMECﬁ STERLING ALLEN BROWN

SM - C; LABOR - FEDERAL
SECURITY APPROPRIATIONS

ACT OF 1953 Egc

Rerep of SA dated March 30, 1953,
at New York Citye.

Information contained in the following report has
not been included in reterenced report inasmuch as it was not
known by the New York Office i1 the intormation had been pre- g
viously reported by the otfice ot origin,

Reference is made to the Subje&b’inwraporrfof'sk'””'
dated April 15, 1946, Washin » Do C.,

entitled | lEﬁpionage - R, pn page 6?3 \,vx
and in the report ol SA dated August-1lL, 1947,
at Washington, D. C., en e _— | Internal

Security - R.

sA | |ascertained that the files of
the Bureau ot Speclal Services and Investigation, New York City
Police Department, contained information which reflects that

one STERLING BROWN 1s referred to in the Dies ®mmittee Index,
Appendex 9. This information has not been incorporated into
referenced report inasmuch as it was felt by the New York Office
that this intormation may have previously been reported by

the office of origin.

N It is to be noted that investigation at Vassgar

¢ I College, Poughkeepsie, New York, reflects that II

| @ Socialist and "rabid anti-Communist,™ whose

Tast known address was in care ot the Department ol History,

University of Oregon, Eugene, Oregone. E:::;:if has been set out
for the Portland Division to interview inasmuch as the

| Bureau deadline was indicated to be Marc , 1953, and 1t was

not known by the New York Oftice whether the of'f'ice ot origin
desired to have thé above named individual interviewed for

inf'ormation concerning the sub ject.
TES DESTROYED. . | ioga 1Y #1897, ,5,?\‘!}2[;_/&.)
—*’.’):(
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Letter to Director, FBI 3/30/53
NY 100-113603

It 1s also to be noted that the subject!s record
at New York University, New York City, retzects that he was
employed at the University of Minnesota, asia Visiting Professor
in the summer ot 1946. By the same reason as set forth above
no lesd has been set out to have this employment verified.




FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESHNGATION e

b7C
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THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT WASHINGMHF‘IED P £8) c’i i \ DM
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NEW YORK '3/30/53 | 3/26,27/53
TITLE CHARACTER OF CASE
STERLING ALTEN BROWN SEQURITY MATTER - C;
= ¢ LABOR -~ FEDERAIL SECURITY
) APPROPRIATIONS ACT OF 1953

1941, and also during summer 1949 and
1950. Reliable informeants report 7.
sub ject member of or affiliated with

several Communist Party front groups.

0 .
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BACKGROUND .. v¢1‘r-r o
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Criminal

y:f : SAI lascertained on March 27, 1953,

'that the Poughkeepsie, New York, Pol ce Departlzgg, contained

no record for the subject. ARG ...uf.
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advise

| ion March 27, 1953, that the records for the subject

that he was employed as a Visiting Professor of
English at Vassar College for the first semester of the
school year in 1945, 1946 and 1947. She further advised that
ester started in September and ended in January,
dvised that the subjectt!s records reflect
that edditlional employment was indicated to be as a Visiting

2 2
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A SubJect employed Vassar College S
l(? © 1945, 1946, and 1947; New York Uni-  LAsh N
ver sity September, 1938, to September, ’ S et S
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NY 100-113603

Professor at the New York University in 1939 and 1940. In
addition the records reflect that subject received a Rosewald
Fellowship in the summer and fall ot 1952,

I il

|

advised the writer on March 27, 1953, that subject was employed
at the New York University as an instructor in General Educa-
tion trom September 1, 1938, to September 1, 1939; from
September, 1939, to Sepiember. 19h1. was employed as a

lecturer of educatione. |further advised that

the records furtherreflect that the subject left the University
in September, 1941, and returned for the suummer sessions of
1949 and 1950 as a Visiting Protessor ot Education.

According to previous additional
employment for the subject was indicated to be as a Visiting
Proressor at the University of Minnesota in the summer of

Hesidence

| | previously mentioned,
advised that the subject's records reflect that his home
address was 1222 Kearny Street, N. E., Washington, D. C.,
end that he resided on the campus at Vassar College during
his employment there in 1945, 1946 and 1947.

| previously mentioned, advised
that the records oI New YOrTKk University reflect that the
subject's home address was 1222 Kearny Street, N. E., Wash-
ington, D. C. She further advised that no local address was
indicated for the subject during his employment at New York
University.

AFFILIATIONS WITH THE COMMUNIST MOVEMENT

Communist Party Fronts

American League for Peace and Democracy

The American League for Peace and Democracy
has been cited by the Attorney General as coming within the
purview ol Executive Order 9835,

-2




NY 100-113603

The Report of a hearing before the House Com=-
mittee on Un-American Activities, Hoﬁse of Representatives,
76th Congress, on page 5508, reflects that one STERLING BROWN
was Vice Chalrmnan of the American League for Peace and
Denocracy in September, 1939, .

Jefferson School of Social Science

The Jefferson School of S igl Science nas been
cited by the Attorney General as coming w1th1n the purview
of Executive Order 9835,

Confidential Informant of known reliabil-
ity, advised on Cctober 16, l9u3 that—ome TERLINu BROWN - was
being considered &as a ﬂember of the Board -of Directors for
the Jefferson School of Soeiel Science in) 19&3.

The "New Vork Age", issue of January 26, 1946,
published an article indicating that cne Drys STERLING BPLWN,
lecturer at Vassar College and Professor at'Howard University,
conducted a spécial class at the Jefferson School of. Social
Science on "The Negro in American Lifa" whlch began January
17, 1946, ..

~The "New York Age" is*charactérized,by the
"worker", an East Coast Communist Sunday newspaper, issue
of October 16, 1949, Seetion 1, page 5, column 1, as an
"{nfluential Harlem weekly publication" \

SAI fascertaxned on March 27, 1953
that the files of the Bureau of Special Services and Investi-
gation, New York City Police Department, reflect that the
name STERLING BROWN appeared on the faculty llst of the
Jefferson School of Social Science in 194bs

League for anerlcan Writers

The League for aAmerican Writers has been cited
by the Attorney General as coming within the purview of
‘Executive Order 9835,
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previously mentioned, advised

that the subjeci's record at the New York Unliversity reilects
that the subject stated on an application dated August 30,

1939, that he was a member ol the League for American Writers.

Confidential Inrormant[ | of known reliabiliy,
advised in 1941 that STERLING®BROWN of 1222 Kearny Street,
Ne E., Washington, De. C., was & member of the League ol American
Writers.

A 1940 letterhead of the League of American Writers
Inc., 381 Lth Avenue, New York City, reflects the name of one
STERLING BROWN as being one ol the National Board members.

The Fourth Report of Un=-American Activities in
California in 1948 on Communist Front Organizations, page 27.,
reflects that one STERLING BROWN had been afiiliated with the
League for American Writers and its congressese.

National Negro Congress

The National Negro Congress has been cited by
the Attorney General as coming within purview of Executive
Order 9835 .

SA ascertalned that the flles
ot the Bureau of S Services and Investigation, New
York City Polic epartmenty reflect that STERLING 2i0WN, a
Professorat ssar College who was from Washington, D. C.,
was a spons ot the National Negro Congress in 1943.

\ "New Masses" has
General\@s a "Communist periodical." |
.

\\\\ In the January , 1946, issue ot the "People'!s |
Voice," page 53 .column 5, therfe is a picture ot STERLING /
BROWN who 1s descr a8 being a Protessor at Howard Univer—\{
sity and on the professional stalf ot Vassar College. The J
article reflects that the subject received an award for poetry .,
from the "New Masses" as being an outstanding American.

/

In the December 29, 1945, issue ot the "People's
Voice," page 5, it is indicated that one STERLING BROWN

would attend a dinner which was to be held on January 15, 1946,

..)+..
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in the Hotel Commodore, New York Cilty, under the auspices of \
"New lMasses" to honor Negroes and white Americans for their \
contributlons towand an America of peace,

MISCELLANEOUS

A 1943 letterhead of the Book Union, Incorpor-
ated, 381 Fourth Avenue, New York City, reflects the name of one
STERLING BROWN as being one of the Advisory Council,.

The Book Union has been citved by the Special /;
Committee on Un-American Activities, Report of March 29, 194, ;
page 96 as being dlatributors of Communlst ltterature.{zg“ //

_,, .
g — N L

Confidential'informant | of known rcliability,

advised|

voet and ardent Communist,

0T JAQUES ROUMAIN, recently deceased Haltian Ne”ro ~~~~~~~~~ }
;
i

Confidential Informant of known reliabil-
ity, advised that the Association of Democratique Haitienne
and Friends of JAQUES ROUMAIN was completely controlled by
the Communist Party.

‘ ‘ SA |aqcerta1ned on March 27,
1953, that the files .0f the Bureau of Special Services and_
Investjgation, New York Clty Police Department, reflect that
the subject was listed as honorary Chairman of a banquet to be

~held at the Essex House on February 23, 1951, in honor of
w. E. B DuBOIS.

Confidential Informant of known reliabil-
‘ity, has described DuBOIS as a concealed COommunist.

Confidential Informant. éf unknown reliabil-
1ty, but who has furnished reliable information in the past,
advised| |




NY 100-113603

Communist tendencies on the cart cf the subject and as a
matter of fact he has on occasion heard the subject express nls

atisfaction of PAUL ROBESON and ROBESON'/S activities.

I further stated that the person who would know more about
g subjeet's activities during the time he was at Vassar

rﬂnllggg_mnq a former nrofessaor at Uasaan hz ‘e name of I

] He stated that:it wes his

= 5
opinion that| Mould not nave associate& with the sub-
- Ject 1f the sublec nad shown any Comnunist tendencies at Eé
811' ‘ ‘ b7C
» b7D

. 5 -
Confidential Informan mentioned pre=

viously, advised in June of 1950 that PAUL ROBESON was known
to him as a concealed Communist in the years prior to 1945.

Confidentiagl Informantsl
all of known reliability, ad~-

vised on March 26, 1953, that the subject was unknown to
them, :

~ R U C =
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b2
ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE b6
: b7C
b7D
INFORMANTS
Date of
Activity
and/or
Identity of Description of Date Agent to File Number
gpurce Informetion Received Whom Furnished Where Located
Attended 100-59518=-250

meeting of
Assoclation of
Democratique
Haitienne and
Friends of
JAQUES ROUMAIN

Used to Document
Association of
Democratique
Haitlienne and
Friends ot
JAQUES ROUMAIN

Background Instant
Report

Negative Instant
Report
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) ‘ . bé
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N 100-113603 .0 . . = b7D
" ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE (Cont'd.)
INFORMANTS (Cont. td.) -
Identity - Date of Activity Agent to File #
of = and/or Desgription Date Yom and
Source . of Informetion - Reoc'd. Furnished Location
Negative Instant
l report
NY 69)4,-5 " " ‘ "o "
" " 1"
" ] " "
" 1] "
" " 1 "
n " " 1
L TLOUTE | Used to document W. _. 3, DuBOILS.

- BUDENZ, a
. CP. functionar
until 10/1945

Used to document PAUL R0BESON.

. YISCELLANEOUS

Six’ copies of this report have: been designated for
the Buresu inasmuch as referenced alrtel reflects that this report
may be disseminated.‘ﬁﬁ o ,;‘2§_ e
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ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE (ant' d. )
REFERENCE -.,%f
~ Airtel to Bureau and New‘ Y%rk fron,iv Washin’gton ‘
L Field dated March 23, 1953, ' '
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The Report oif a hearing before the House Com= b7D
mittee on Un-American Activities, House of Representatives,
76th Congress, on page 5508, reflects that one STERLING BROWN
was Executive Secretary ot the American League for Peace and
Democracy in September, 1939.

Jefferson School of Social Science

The Jefferson School of Social Science has been
cited by the Attorne General as coming within the purview
of Executive Order 9835

Cont'idential Iniormant[::i] of known reliabi-~
lity, advised on October 16, 1943, that one STERLING BROWN was
being considered as a member of the Board of Directors for
the Jefferson School of Social Science in 1943.

The "New York Age", issue ot January 26, 1946,
published an article indicating that one Dr. STERLING BROWN,
lecturer at Vassar College and Professor at Howard University,
conducted a special class at the Jefferson School of Social
Science on "The Negro in American Life" which began January
17, 1946.

The "New York Age" is characterized by the
"Worker," an Bast Coast Communist Sun%ey newspaper, issue
of October 16, 19,9, Section 1, page 5 column 1, as an
"inrluential Harlem weekly publicatlon.“\

SA| Iascertaingd on March 27, 1953,
that the files ol the Bureau ol Special Serwlces and Investi-
gation, New York City Police Department, ref%ggt that the

name STERLING BROWN appeared on the faculty list of the
Jefterson School of Social Science in 1946, N\

League for American Writers -

\
The League for American Writers has begn cited

by the Attorney General as coming within the purview of
Executive Order 9835.
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